Exh. SLC-12
Docket UE-230172
Witness: Sherona L. Cheung

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP dba
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Respondent.

Docket UE-230172
(Consolidated)

In the Matter of

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS’

Petition for Order Approving Deferral of
Increased Fly Ash Revenues

Docket UE-210852
(Consolidated)

PACIFICORP

EXHIBIT OF SHERONA L. CHEUNG

Rebuttal Results of Operations for Rate Year 2

October 2023

PacifiCorp Page 1_R
Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Rate Year 2 Pro Forma Results of Operations

Rebuttal Filing

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

(From Year 1 JAM - Results Tab) (3) + (4) (5) + (6)

Year 1 Adjusted

Results

Year 1

Price Change

Year 1 Results

with Price Change

Year 2 Pro Forma

Adjustments

Total Year 2

Adjusted Results

Year 2

Price Change

Year 2 Results

with Price

Change

   Operating Revenues:

General Business Revenues 405,024,316 18,747,331 423,771,647 - 423,771,647 21,974,219 445,745,866

Interdepartmental - - - - -

Special Sales 19,108,816 19,108,816 - 19,108,816 19,108,816

Other Operating Revenues 20,658,547 20,658,547 2,096,593 22,755,140 22,755,140

  Total Operating Revenues 444,791,679 18,747,331 463,539,010 2,096,593 465,635,603   21,974,219 487,609,822

   Operating Expenses:

Steam Production 52,096,365 52,096,365 871,869 52,968,233 52,968,233

Nuclear Production - - - - -

Hydro Production 3,432,439 3,432,439 40,112 3,472,551 3,472,551

Other Power Supply 169,345,536 169,345,536 462,434 169,807,970   169,807,970

Transmission 19,895,373 19,895,373 64,805 19,960,177 19,960,177

Distribution 18,511,697 18,511,697 260,911 18,772,607 18,772,607

Customer Accounting 6,736,821 104,906 6,841,727 55,336 6,897,064 122,963 7,020,027

Customer Service & Info 707,164 707,164 8,332 715,496 715,496

Sales - - - - -

Administrative & General 20,609,116 20,609,116 48,656 20,657,772 20,657,772

   Total O&M Expenses 291,334,510 104,906 291,439,416 1,812,455 293,251,872   122,963 293,374,835

Depreciation 55,457,622 55,457,622 6,605,941 62,063,563 62,063,563

Amortization 15,859,107 15,859,107 (7,031,720) 8,827,387 8,827,387

Taxes Other Than Income 28,885,723 801,148 29,686,871 1,882,727 31,569,598 939,046 32,508,644

Income Taxes - Federal (13,986,883) 3,746,668 (10,240,215) (2,177,852) (12,418,068)   4,391,564 (8,026,504)

Income Taxes - State - - - - - -

Income Taxes - Def Net (2,416,789) (2,416,789) 1,372,622 (1,044,167) (1,044,167)

Investment Tax Credit Adj. - - - - -

Misc Revenue & Expense (98,259) (98,259) - (98,259) (98,259)

  Total Operating Expenses: 375,035,031 4,652,723 379,687,753 2,464,172 382,151,925   5,453,574 387,605,499

  Operating Rev For Return: 69,756,648 14,094,608 83,851,256 (367,579) 83,483,678 16,520,645 100,004,323

   Rate Base:

Electric Plant In Service 2,410,794,921 2,410,794,921   289,030,411   2,699,825,333   2,699,825,333

Plant Held for Future Use 467,185 467,185 - 467,185 467,185

Misc Deferred Debits (187,305) (187,305) (205,649) (392,954) (392,954)

Elec Plant Acq Adj 115,844 115,844 - 115,844 115,844

Nuclear Fuel - - - - -

Prepayments 0 0 - 0 0

Fuel Stock 0 0 - 0 0

Material & Supplies 0 0 - 0 0

Working Capital 29,873,668 29,873,668 - 29,873,668 29,873,668

Weatherization 3,312 3,312 - 3,312   3,312

Misc Rate Base - - - - -

  Total Electric Plant: 2,441,067,625 - 2,441,067,625 288,824,763   2,729,892,388   - 2,729,892,388

Rate Base Deductions:

Accum Prov For Deprec (1,005,780,470)   (1,005,780,470)   (50,744,403)   (1,056,524,873)   (1,056,524,873)

Accum Prov For Amort (64,995,003) (64,995,003) (4,127,826) (69,122,829)   (69,122,829)

Accum Def Income Tax (164,979,675) (164,979,675)   (18,603,106)   (183,582,781)   (183,582,781)

Unamortized ITC (14,943) (14,943) - (14,943) (14,943)

Customer Adv For Const (7,825,157) (7,825,157) - (7,825,157) (7,825,157)

Customer Service Deposits (408,391) (408,391) - (408,391) (408,391)

Misc Rate Base Deductions (95,207,658) (95,207,658) (3,088,209) (98,295,867)   (98,295,867)

- -

  Total Rate Base Deductions (1,339,211,296)   - (1,339,211,296) (76,563,544)   (1,415,774,840)   - (1,415,774,840)

  Total Rate Base: 1,101,856,329 - 1,101,856,329 212,261,219   1,314,117,548   - 1,314,117,548

Return on Rate Base 6.33% 1.28% 7.61% -0.06% 6.35% 1.26% 7.61%

Return on Equity 7.51% 2.49% 10.00% -2.45% 7.55% 2.45% 10.00%

Estimated Price Change 18,747,331 21,974,219 21,974,219

TAX CALCULATION:

Operating Revenue 53,352,976 17,841,276 71,194,252 (1,172,809) 70,021,443 20,912,209 90,933,652

Other Deductions - -

Interest (AFUDC) (3,636,275) - (3,636,275) - (3,636,275) (3,636,275)

Interest 27,324,362 - 27,324,362 5,265,753 32,590,115 32,590,115

Schedule "M" Additions 102,032,581 - 102,032,581 8,404,940 110,437,521 110,437,521

Schedule "M" Deductions 114,649,362 - 114,649,362 12,337,104 126,986,466 126,986,466

Income Before Tax 17,048,108 17,841,276 34,889,384 (10,370,726)   24,518,658 20,912,209 45,430,867

State Income Taxes - - - - - - -

Taxable Income 17,048,108 17,841,276 34,889,384 (10,370,726)   24,518,658 20,912,209 45,430,867

Federal Income Taxes Before Credits 3,580,103 3,746,668 7,326,771 (2,177,852) 5,148,918 4,391,564 9,540,482

Energy & Other Tax Credits (17,566,986) - (17,566,986) - (17,566,986) (17,566,986)

Federal Income Taxes (13,986,883) 3,746,668 (10,240,215) (2,177,852) (12,418,068) 4,391,564 (8,026,504)

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 1 of 56

Page 2_RPacifiCorp

Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Variables

Rebuttal Filing

Capital Structure and Cost - Ref Exhibit No. SLC-11, Page 2.1_R

Capital Structure Embedded Cost Weighted Cost

DEBT% 48.720% 5.090% 2.48%

PREFERRED % 0.010% 6.750% 0.00%

COMMON % 51.270% 10.000% 5.13%

7.61%

Net to Gross Bump-up Factor - Ref Exhibit No. SLC-11, Page 1.3_R

Operating Revenue 100.000%

Operating Deductions

Uncollectable Accounts 0.560%

WUTC Regulatory Fee 0.400%

WUTC Public Utility Tax 3.873%

Taxes Other - Resource Supplier 0.000%

Taxes Other - Gross Receipts 0.000%

[…]

Assets &

Liabilities

Amortization -

Year 2

 Klamath

Hydroelectric

Assets

Amortization -

Year 2

- - -

- - -

(7,388,164)

- 1,551,514 -

- - -

(246,948)

(246,948) (5,836,649) -

246,948 5,836,649 -

(129,452) (76,197)

- (129,452) (76,197)

3,177,229 18,734

3,177,229 - 18,734

3,177,229 (129,452) (57,463)

0.007% 1.041% 0.007%

(6,865) (7,776,463) (5,816)

- 7,388,164 -

- 7,388,164 -

- - -

- 7,388,164 -

- 1,551,514 -

- 1,551,514 -

Tab 16 - Other Adj. (Year 2)

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 7 of 56

Tab 13 - Revenue & Expenses (Year 2)

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 8 of 56

WAHSINGTON INTER-JURISDICTIONAL ALLOCATION METHDOLOGY

Revenues Expenses - Year 2 Adjustments (Tab 13)

PRO FORMA

Rebuttal Filing

Page 13.0.1_R

13.1 13.2_R 13.3_R

 Total Pro Forma

Adjustments  Wheeling Revenues

-

Year 2

 General Wage

Increase (Pro

Forma) -

Year 2

 Pryor Mountain

REC Revenues -

Year 2

   Operating Revenues:

General Business Revenues - - - -

Interdepartmental - - - -

Special Sales - - - -

Other Operating Revenues 2,096,593 2,301,415 - (204,822)

  Total Operating Revenues 2,096,593 2,301,415 - (204,822)

   Operating Expenses:

Steam Production 112,122 - 112,122 -

Nuclear Production - - - -

Hydro Production 40,112 - 40,112 -

Other Power Supply 66,854 - 66,854 -

Transmission 64,805 - 64,805 -

Distribution 260,911 - 260,911 -

Customer Accounting 55,336 - 55,336 -

Customer Service & Info 8,332 - 8,332 -

Sales - - - -

Administrative & General 48,656 - 48,656 -

   Total O&M Expenses 657,129 - 657,129 -

Depreciation - - - -

Amortization - - - -

Taxes Other Than Income - - - -

Income Taxes - Federal 302,288 483,297 (137,997) (43,013)

Income Taxes - State - - - -

Income Taxes - Def Net - - - -

Investment Tax Credit Adj. - - - -

Misc Revenue & Expense - - - -

  Total Operating Expenses: 959,416 483,297 519,132 (43,013)

-

  Operating Rev For Return: 1,137,177 1,818,118 (519,132) (161,809)

   Rate Base:

Electric Plant In Service - - - -

Plant Held for Future Use - - - -

Misc Deferred Debits - - - -

Elec Plant Acq Adj - - - -

Nuclear Fuel - - - -

Prepayments - - - -

[…]

prospectively by labor group to December 2025 (see page 13.2.4_R, Exhibit No. SLC-13C). Union and non-union
costs were escalated using the contractual and target rates found on page 13.2.4_R, Exhibit No. SLC-13C.

2. Compensation related to the Annual Incentive Plan is calculated by escalating the base period amount by the
overall non-union wage increase percentage. The Annual Incentive Plan is the second step of a two-stage
compensation philosophy that provides employees with market average compensation with a portion at risk and
based on achieving annual goals. Union employees do not participate in the Company's Annual Incentive Plan;
instead, they receive annual increases to their wages that are reflected in the escalation described above.

3. Payroll taxes have been updated as result of the labor calculations in parts 1 and 2 above. These payroll tax
calculations can be found on page 13.2.6_R, Exhibit No. SLC-13C.

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 11 of 56

PacifiCorp PAGE 13.2.2_R
Washington General Rate Case 2023
General Wage Increase Adjustment - Year 2

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma

 Description
 12 Months Ended

June 2022
 12 Months Ending

December 2024
 Adjustment

 12 Months Ending
December 2025

 Adjustment
 Ref.

Exh. SLC-13C
Regular Ordinary Time 430,865,222 464,822,905   27,294,258 476,144,577   11,321,672
Overtime 76,879,725 82,938,829   4,870,143 84,958,967   2,020,138
Premium Pay 13,956,954 15,056,941   884,139 15,423,682   366,741
Subtotal for Escalation   521,701,902 562,818,675   33,048,540 576,527,225   13,708,551 13.2.3_R&4_R

Annual Incentive Plan 32,713,508 35,291,750   2,578,242 36,151,350   859,600

Payroll Tax Expense 38,800,779 41,921,390   2,552,378 42,969,928   1,048,539 13.2.6_R
Payroll Tax Expense-Unemployment 3,153,346 3,153,346 -   3,153,346 -
Total Payroll Taxes 41,954,125 45,074,736   2,552,378 46,123,275   1,048,539

SERP Plan -   -   -   -   -
Medical 58,024,607 58,024,607 -   58,024,607   -
Pensions 5,707,720 4,524,605   (1,183,115) 4,032,800   (491,805) 13.2.4_R
Pension Administration 836,131 836,131 -   836,131 - 13.2.4_R
Post Retirement Benefits 856,324 1,413,017   556,693 1,339,099   (73,919) 13.2.4_R
Post Employment Benefits 5,454,165 4,699,391   (754,774) 4,699,391 - 13.2.4_R
401(k) 40,696,820 40,696,820 -   40,696,820 -
All Other Labor and Benefit Items 25,769,675 25,769,675 -   25,769,675 -
Total Other Labor   137,345,443 135,964,246   (1,381,197) 135,398,523   (565,723)

Total Labor   733,714,977 779,149,407   36,797,963 794,200,372   15,050,966 13.2.6_R

Non-Utility and Capitalized Labor 260,469,861 276,599,148   13,063,329 281,945,280   5,346,132 13.2.6_R

Total Utility Labor   473,245,117 502,550,259   23,734,634 512,255,092   9,704,833 13.2.6_R

 Ref 4.3.2_R Ref 4.3_R Ref 13.2_R
Exh. SLC-11 Exh. SLC-11

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 12 of 56

PAGE 13.3_RPacifiCorp

Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Pryor Mountain REC Revenues - Year 2

TOTAL WASHINGTON

ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#

Adjustment to Revenues:

[…]

Washington CETA - SCHMDT SCHMDT PRO -   WA Situs -

Washington CETA - 41010 41010 PRO -   WA Situs -

Washington CETA - ADIT 283 PRO -   WA Situs -

Description of Adjustment:

This adjustment removes the annual amortization amounts proposed in Adjustment 8.2.  The company is requesting a one year

amortization period of all deferred costs for all COVID 19 costs, Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment Pilot Program costs, and WA Equity

Advisory Bord CETA costs.

This adjustment has been modified to flow through changes to the Regulatory Assets and Liabilities Amortization adjustment for Rate

Year 1 (Adj. 8.2_R - Exhibit No. SLC-11).

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 53 of 56

PacifiCorp PAGE 16.1.1_R

Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Regulatory Assets & Liabilities Amortization - Year 2

Clean Energy Transformation Act (CETA) Deferred Costs

Amortization

Pro Forma 2024 Amount (below) 959,741   Ref. 8.2.3_R

Pro Forma 2025 Amount (below) -   Exh. SLC-11

Adjustment: (959,741)

Ref. 16.1_R

Beginning Bal. Accrual Amortization Interest Ending Bal.

Opening Balance 920,899

2024 January 920,899   -   (79,978)   6,130   847,050

February 847,050   -   (79,978)   5,616   772,688

March 772,688   -   (79,978)   5,098   697,808

April 697,808   -   (79,978)   4,577   622,406

May 622,406   -   (79,978)   4,053   546,481

June 546,481   -   (79,978)   3,524   470,027

July 470,027   -   (79,978)   2,992   393,041

August 393,041   -   (79,978)   2,457   315,519

September 315,519   -   (79,978)   1,917   237,458

October 237,458   -   (79,978)   1,374   158,853

November 158,853   -   (79,978)   827   79,702

December 79,702   -   (79,978)   276   -

2025 January -   -   -   -   -

February -   -   -   -   -

March -   -   -   -   -

April -   -   -   -   -

[…]

July -   -   -   -   -

August -   -   -   -   -

September -   -   -   -   -

October -   -   -   -   -

November -   -   -   -   -

December -   -   -   -   -

2025 Pro Forma Amort = -

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 54 of 56

PacifiCorp PAGE 16.1.3_R

Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Regulatory Assets & Liabilities Amortization - Year 2

Washington Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment

Amortization

Pro Forma 2024 Amount (below) 895,563   Ref. 8.2.6_R

Pro Forma 2025 Amount (below) -   Exh. SLC-11

Adjustment: (895,563)

Ref 16.1_R

Opening Bal. Accrual Amortization Interest
1

Ending Bal.

Opening Balance 853,360

2024 January 853,360   -   (74,630)   6,198   784,928

February 784,928   -   (74,630)   5,721   716,019

March 716,019   -   (74,630)   5,242   646,630

April 646,630   -   (74,630)   4,759   576,759

May 576,759   -   (74,630)   4,273   506,402

June 506,402   -   (74,630)   3,783   435,555

July 435,555   -   (74,630)   3,290   364,215

August 364,215   -   (74,630)   2,794   292,379

September 292,379   -   (74,630)   2,294   220,043

October 220,043   -   (74,630)   1,791   147,203

November 147,203   -   (74,630)   1,284   73,857

December 73,857   -   (74,630)   774   -

2025 January -   -   -   -   -

February -   -   -   -   -

March -   -   -   -   -

April -   -   -   -   -

[…]

August -   -   -   -   -

September -   -   -   -   -

October -   -   -   -   -

November -   -   -   -   -

December -   -   -   -   -

2025 Pro Forma Amort = -

1
 Interest rates based upon quarterly electric interest rate published by FERC

Exhibit SLC-12
Page 55 of 56

PacifiCorp PAGE 16.1.4_R

Washington 2023 General Rate Case

Regulatory Assets & Liabilities Amortization - Year 2

Major Maintenance Expense at Colstrip 4

Amortization Rate Base

Pro Forma 2024 Amount (below) 258,904   129,452   Ref. 8.2.8_R

Pro Forma 2025 Amount (below) -   -   Exh. SLC-11
Adjustment: (258,904)   (129,452)

AMA

Beg. Bal Deferral Amortization End Bal Balance

Opening Balance 258,904

2024 January 258,904   -   (21,575)   237,328

February 237,328   -   (21,575)   215,753

March 215,753   -   (21,575)   194,178

April 194,178   -   (21,575)   172,602

May 172,602   -   (21,575)   151,027

June 151,027   -   (21,575)   129,452

July 129,452   -   (21,575)   107,877

August 107,877   -   (21,575)   86,301

September 86,301   -   (21,575)   64,726

October 64,726   -   (21,575)   43,151

November 43,151   -   (21,575)   21,575
December 21,575   -   (21,575)   -   129,452

2025 January -   -   -   -

February -   -   -   -

March -   -   -   -

April -   -   -   -

May -   -   -   -

June -   -   -   -